Participants were assured that their responses would be 

kept confidential, and that no one known to them would have access to the information 

provided. During data collection, I constantly liaised with the field research assistants 

about the progress of the data. Four hundred and forty-one (441) questionnaires were 

distributed and retrieved. The questionnaires were packed in an envelope and kept in a 

cabinet to prevent loss after data collection. 

3.5. Data processing and analysis 

Data on the RL, MTC and TSE of participants collected with a questionnaire was